
 
For further information please contact: 

Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 
Tel: 01329 236100 

democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  
 

 
 

FAREHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL / HAMPSHIRE 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

 

AGENDA  

FAREHAM MUSEUM JOINT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE MEETING WILL BE HELD AT WESTBURY 

MANOR MUSEUM AND NOT AT THE CIVIC OFFICES, FAREHAM 
 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 4 February 2014 
  
Time: 10.00 am 
  
Venue: Westbury Manor Museum - Westbury Manor 

 
Members: Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley (Fareham) 

(Chairman) 
 

 Councillor G W Ringrow (Hampshire County Council) 
(Vice-Chairman) 
 
 
 

  Councillors B Bayford, Fareham 

P K Latham, Hampshire County Council) 

 
Other Representatives Mrs A Baxandall, Friends of Fareham Museum 

Mrs B Clapperton, Friends of Fareham Museum) 
 
Mr  J Gregory (Westbury Manor Museum 

Volunteers) 
  
 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Management 
Committee held on 8 October 2013.  
 

3. Review of Deed of Variation for Westbury Manor Museum  

 The Head of Leisure and Community will provide a verbal update to the Joint 
Committee on the above matter.  
 

4. Westbury Manor Museum - Curator's Report (Pages 7 - 20) 

 To consider a report by the Museum Curator regarding activities at or relating to 
Westbury Manor Museum for the period from October 2013 to February 2014.  
 

5. Westbury Manor Museum Joint Management Committee -  Budget 2013/14 -  
Update (Pages 21 - 22) 

 To consider a report on the budget for  2013/14.  
 

6. Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust  - Update (Pages 23 - 50) 

 To consider a report regarding Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust, which includes a 
budget and venue plan.   
 

7. Date of Next Meeting  
 
 
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
Civic Way 
Fareham 
PO16 7AZ 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
 
27 January 2014 



  

 

FAREHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL / HAMPSHIRE 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Minutes of the 
Fareham Museum Joint Management 

Committee 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 
 

Minutes of a meeting held on Tuesday, 8 October 2013  

in the Westbury Manor Museum, Fareham 
 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor Connie Hockley (Fareham) 
(Chairman) 

 
 

Councillors: County Councillor G Ringrow (Hampshire County Council) 
 

Other 
Representatives 

Mrs Anne Baxandall  and Mrs Brenda Clapperton (Friends of 
Fareham Museum) 
 

 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
A motion was proposed and seconded that Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley continue 
as Chairman of the Fareham Museum Joint Management Committee for the 
coming year. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley be appointed Chairman of the 
Fareham Museum Joint Management Committee for the coming year. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor P Latham (Hampshire 
County Council) and Councillor B Bayford (Fareham).  
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
A motion was proposed and seconded that County Councillor G Ringrow be 
appointed Vice-Chairman of Fareham Museum Joint Management Committee 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Fareham Museum Joint 
Management Committee 

- 2 - 8 October 2013 

 

 

 
RESOLVED that County Councillor G Ringrow be appointed Vice-Chairman of 
Fareham Museum Joint Management Committee. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that :- 
 
(a) subject to the deletion of  Minute 6 (b) and 6 (c) which makes reference to a 

presentation being made to Committee members regarding the Museum 
Accreditation Scheme, the  minutes of the meetings of Fareham Museum 
Joint Management Committee held on 4 February 2013 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record; and  
 

(b) the minutes of 20 June 2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

 
5. WESTBURY MANOR MUSEUM - CURATOR'S REPORT  

 
The Joint Management Committee considered a report by the South East Area 
Curator, Tom de Wit, on activities relating to the Museum during the period May to 
September 2013.    
 
Members welcomed Mr John Gregory, a representative of the Museum Volunteer 
Team to the meeting. Mr de Wit reported on the success of the Volunteer Team 
whose work and specialist skills and knowledge has developed beyond supporting 
basic operational service delivery to making a significant contribution to the delivery 
of projects and exhibitions at the Museum.   
 
The report described the benefits of closer working with Ashcroft Arts Centre which 
it is hoped will inspire future engagement with the arts.  Also, the museum has 
continued to support the work of the Council’s town centre and parks and open 
spaces teams in the delivery of outdoor events and activities, in particular in relation 
to Fareham in Bloom.   
 
Reference was also made to the extremely contribution of the Friends of Fareham 
Museum in supporting the work of the museum in the community. It was reported 
that several members of the volunteer team had joined the Friends Group including 
the Chair of Cultural Journeys, a community organisation. 
 
Visitor figures were reported as being higher than at the same time in the previous 
year, with a significant increase in visitors during April and May 2013 attributed to 
the Lego Mania programme.  With regard to the work of the Community 
Engagement and Learning Team, members were informed that the team was 
currently working on the local elements of the forthcoming Meet the Victorians 
exhibition with Westbury Volunteers and local schools, as well as planning for the 
commemorations (in 2014) of the beginning of the First World War; which includes 
the “Entrenched WW1” project with local secondary schools. 
 
Referring to minute 6 of 4 February 2013 regarding the Arts Council Museums 
Accreditation Scheme, the Strategic Manager for Visitor Services advised that 
feedback from the Arts Council indicated full accreditation would be recommended 
for Westbury Manor Museum.  

Page 2



Fareham Museum Joint 
Management Committee 

- 3 - 8 October 2013 

 

 

 
Members, officers and representatives of Friends of Fareham Museum expressed 
their gratitude for the hard work undertaken by the Volunteer Team and their 
invaluable contribution to the services provided by the Museum. 
 

6. PRESENTATION - BIG THEME 2014  
 
The Curator provided the Committee with information about the Big Theme for 
2014, an on-going project whose main focus is” to make stronger through 
partnerships in Hampshire”.   Members were advised that:- 
 

• The aim is to tell the national and international story of Hampshire’s unique 
role in World War 1 and to make this relevant to local people of all ages. 
 

• Arts Council England have provided significant funding for partnership 
working between Hampshire County Council, Winchester City Council and 
Southampton City Council. 
 

• Working in partnership enhances capability, provides an opportunity for 
better exhibitions and increased visitor numbers. 
 

The proposed partnership activities include:- 
 

• Soldiers Journey- intended to portray the contribution made by Hampshire  
to World War 1.  It will be a multi venue exhibition whereby each venue will 
present the same themes but illustrated with local stories. The exhibition will 
be held between 11 October 2014 to 11 January 2015 with other events and 
activities leading up to this.  The exhibition will be presented at 10 venues, 
including Westbury Manor Museum.  

• The Artists Rifles – a touring art exhibition. 

• Trenchcoat – a contemporary art exhibition. 
 
RESOLVED that the Curator be thanked for the information provided in his 
presentation.  
 
 

7. WESTBURY MANOR MUSEUM OPENING HOURS  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Curator which reviewed the Museum’s 
current opening hours and presented options for the Joint Management Committee 
to consider concerning the re-introduction of Monday opening.  
 
Members discussed the advantages/disadvantages of the proposed options.   
 
The options were:- 
 
Option 1 – Re-open on Mondays and close Wednesday or Thursday; or 
Option 2 - Earlier closing on all days to enable 6-day opening (Monday to Saturday) 
 
The Curator advised members that following a further study of attendance figures, it 
was proposed that if Monday opening was approved the most suitable day for 

Page 3



Fareham Museum Joint 
Management Committee 

- 4 - 8 October 2013 

 

 

closure was Wednesday.  It was confirmed that the Tourist Information Centre had 
been made aware of the proposals. 
 
Overall, members expressed their preference for Option 2.   However it was 
acknowledged that this option needed to be analysed more fully taking into account 
the operational and financial issues involved.  It was therefore proposed that initially 
Option 1 be adopted for a trial period of 12 months.  This would allow sufficient time 
to assess the impact of the revised opening times and explore Option 2 proposals 
in more detail.  The Joint Committee requested that the impact of adopting Option 1 
be reviewed at the end of 6 months from the date introduced. 
 
Mrs Clapperton suggested that in light of the forthcoming changes to the opening 
hours, it would be helpful if an answerphone message was installed to advise 
callers of the days and times the Museum is open. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(a) Option 1 - the opening of the Museum on Mondays and closure on 

Wednesday for a trial period of 12 month ( to be reviewed 6 months from 
the date of introduction) be approved; and 
 

(b) Option 2 – (opening Monday to Saturday with earlier closing by one hour on 
weekdays and two hours on Saturdays), be given further consideration once 
the impact of Option 1 has been established. 
 

 
8. BUDGET 2013/14 UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered a report on the budget for 2013/14 presented by 
Annabel Cook, (Area Arts and Museums Manager, South East). 
 
RESOLVED that the budget for 2013/14 be agreed. 
 
 

9. HAMPSHIRE SOLENT CULTURAL TRUST - UPDATE  
 
Tim Kelly, (Strategic Manager Visitor Services), gave a verbal update to members 
on progress relating to the Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust Project. 
 
It was reported that in September 2013, Hampshire County Council had made the 
decision to establish the Trust and, in principle, to transfer services and staff during 
2014/15, in partnership with Winchester City Council. The final decision on transfer 
arrangements would be made in Spring 2014.  It was anticipated that it would take 
2-3 years for the trust to become established.  During the interim period it was 
hoped that the existing Westbury Manor Museum leasing and funding 
arrangements between the County Council and Fareham Borough Council might 
continue.   
 
Members were informed that the period of consultation with district authorities had 
now begun and the consultation documents containing the detailed proposals 
would be sent to FBC officers very shortly.  
 

Page 4



Fareham Museum Joint 
Management Committee 

- 5 - 8 October 2013 

 

 

In light of the above, the Chairman requested that an item concerning a review of 
the Deed of Variation for Westbury Manor Museum be put on the agenda for the 
next Joint Committee meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(a) the information regarding progress on the Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust 

project be noted; and 
 

(b) an item regarding the  review of the Deed of Variation for Westbury Manor 
Museum be added to the agenda for the next meeting. 
 

 
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the next meeting of Fareham Museum Joint Committee will take 
place on Tuesday, 4 February 2014 commencing at 10.00am in Westbury Manor 
Museum. 
 

 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am 
and ended at 11.00 am). 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6



1 
 

 
 

  
  

  

Committee: WESTBURY MANOR MUSEUM, FAREHAM 
JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 04 February 2014 

Title of Report: CURATOR’S REPORT 

Author: Tom de Wit 

  
Purpose: 
  
 
  
 
Recommendation: 
  
 
  

 
1 

 
Providing a welcoming and well maintained Museum 

  
1.1 

 
 
 

Museum Service Delivery 
The last quarter of 2013 was marked by effective & close working between the 
central exhibitions team, the local volunteers at the museum and Janet 
Wildman and Emma Hart who deliver Community Engagement and Learning in 
SE Hants. 
 
Right from the start of planning the “Meet the Victorians” exhibition and across 
the period, the CEL team led the volunteers on Fareham-based research 
contributing to the project and volunteers making interactive exhibits for the 
exhibition (such as the Victorian dolls house which is now a permanent family 
interactive). Research on the Kelsall family of Westbury Manor by volunteers 
led to the loan from Fareham Borough Council property team of original 19th 
century indentures relating to Westbury Manor for display during this time. 
Museum volunteer john Gregory has been invited to give a talk on the Kelsall 
family in the Civic centre later in 2014 as part of the mayor’s programme of 
events. 
 
The highlight events of this period were a result of this work. The hugely 
successful opening event on 26 October involved the whole town centre 
including a market stall in The Podium staffed by WI volunteers in Victorian 
dress and a host of other activities (full details in CEL section 4.2). This event 
attracted significant media coverage : 
http://www.portsmouth.co.uk/news/museum-takes-a-step-back-to-victorian-
times-as-new-exhibition-gets-under-way-1-5645384 
 
Staying with the Victorian theme, the Victorian Christmas Festival (December 
14) had outdoor activities and refreshments accompanied by carol singers and 

Report on activities at or relating to Westbury Manor Museum 
Covering period 9th October 2013 to 4th February 2014 

It is recommended that this report is noted 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



2 
 

a traditional Punch and Judy show. This was well attended and
[...]
al was written by a scriptwriter in association 
with Library Services, and performed by a youth theatre company, 
recorded at Forest Arts Centre. Being aware of potential waste after 
the exhibition’s end, we incorporated sustainable and reusable 
materials and techniques – masking display cases, offering replicas 
to other sites, using reusable digital frames rather than copious 
printing, and using podcasts rather than on-site audio equipment. 

  
  

  
  

3 Caring for collections, promoting access, and providing 
specialist knowledge and advice 

  
 3.1 Caring for collections  
The Accreditation Assessor for the Arts Council took Westbury Manor 
Museum’s Museum Accreditation submission to the September 2013 
panel meeting and we are delighted to announce that the Museum 
was awarded Full Accreditation with only two areas for improvement. 
The Panel has requested confirmation of the renewal of the Westbury 
Manor Museum lease, which is due to expire on 31 March 2015, by 
April 2015 and that additional information about access 
arrangements for group visits out-of-hours is added to the museum’s 
promotional material. 
 
Accreditation has been a major piece of work for the Collections 
Team over the last twelve months and included the preparation of 
new collections management policies and plans. Having these in 
place will ensure that Westbury Manor Museum continues to be an 
‘Accredited Museum’ benefiting from membership of the national 
scheme in many ways, including access to a greater range of funding 
opportunities. 
 
Objects relating to the Borough of Fareham both on display in the 
museum and in store at Chilcomb House Winchester have been 
monitored regularly during this period. The environmental conditions 
at the museum, including temperature and humidity, have been 
recorded throughout and were checked and found to be satisfactory 
in October. 
 

Page 11



6 
 

3.2 Promoting access and providing specialist knowledge and 
advice 
The Collections 
[...]
o partnered with us. The Youth 
Theatre Group Coordinator said:  
“What a great experience for everyone involved and I really hope 
there will be further opportunities to collaborate with the museum 
team again. All in all much fun was had, and I feel that we all learnt 
a lot from the event.” 
A full evaluative report is available for this project. 
 
The images below capture some of the positive engagement with 
the local community this quarter: 
 

  
 

  
 

Page 16



11 
 

   
 
 
 
5    Marketing and Management 
 
5.1 Publicity and promotion 
  In December 2013 a south-east area What's On leaflet, with a 
print run of 10,000 was produced. This covered the period 
from February to May and featured Westbury Manor Museum, 
Eastleigh Museum, Bursledon Windmill, Gosport Discovery Centre 
and Gosport Gallery. It was professionally distributed throughout 
the region. Due to the large number of events planned during the 
spring at Fareham, Westbury manor has two pages within this 
guide and is among the more prominent sites. 
 
5.2 Online marketing 
 Events at Westbury Manor Museum were promoted on a monthly 
basis via the Hampshire County Council cultural e-newsletter, 
Showcase. With new people signing up all the time, Showcase is 
now reaching over 30,000 subscribers. It regularly features both an 
exhibition and an object of the month as well as signposting 
recipients to events in their local area. In addition, the monthly e-
newsletter Museums Monthly is sent to nearly 12,000 subscribers 
who have asked to receive museums specific information.  
  
5.3 Research 
 Postcodes are now routinely collected from visitors at key sites 
over two 3 monthly periods - January to March and June to August. 
These are profiled using Mosaic software and provide on-going 
information on which groups of people are using and not using our 
services and how individual visitor profiles compare to the local 
area.  This feeds into the service and marketing planning 
processes.  
  
5.4 Social Media 
 The Facebook page and twitter feed set up by the Exhibitions team 
at Chilcomb House to promote exhibitions and events at Museums 
Service sites are now well established. Facebook now has almost 
950 “likes” and twitter over 1500 followers.  
 
 

Page 17



12 
 

 
6  Risk Management 
 
JMC Auditors, BDO stated that on the basis of their review of 12/13 
that the information in the annual return is in accordance with their 
proper practices.  They also state that no matters have come to their 
attention giving cause for concern that relevant legislation and 
regulatory requirements have not been met. 
 
The auditors acknowledge that risks are assessed and considered by 
the JMC.  To help the auditors in future, it is recommended that risk 
is specifically highlighted in minutes and documentation presented to 
the JMC. 
 
A Risk Register accompanies this report at Appendix 1 for the JMC to 
be noted by members.   
 
. 
 

 

Page 18



 

1 of 2 
 

                                  Risk Register   Appendix 1 to Curator’s Report 

for 

Westbury Manor Museum 

 

Risk 
no. 

Risk Risk 
rating 
(H/M/L) 

Controls Responsible 
person / 
body 

Review 
date 

Action due 
by 

1 Partial / catastrophic loss of 
collection 

L Disaster recovery plans in 
place in the event of loss of 
items through theft or fire / 
water damage.  HCC self 
insurance protects against 
losses.  

Collections 
Team / HCC 

1 April 2015  

2 Partial / catastrophic loss of 
building 

L Disaster recovery plans are 
in place in the event of theft 
/ fire or water damage.  
HCC Property Svs have 
procedures in place for 
quick response. Self 
insurance protects against 
loss. 

HCCAMS /  
Property 
Services 

1 April 2015  

3 Revenue Budget Shortfall  L Regular monitoring of 
budget by HCCAMS and 
JMC means overspend / 
underachievement of 
income is identified and 
dealt with at a local level or 
within HCCAMS. 

Area Curator 
/ HCCAMS 

1 April 2015  

P
age 19



 

2 o
[...]
ose that FBC enters into a minimum 3-year 
funding agreement and becomes a Core Partner of the Trust. It is recognised that in such 
an arrangement, planned grant amounts for years 2 and 3 may be in principle until annually 
confirmed as part of wider budget decision-making. A minimum of 18 months notice is 
required of any intention to terminate funding or reduce significantly, including at the end of 
the 3 year agreement. Arrangements for renewal/extension of agreement beyond year 3 will 
be agreed during year 2. 
 
To strengthen the relationship between FBC, HCC and the Trust further, we propose that a 
Joint Management Agreement (“JMA”) between HCC and FBC is entered in to. We propose 
that the term of this agreement is 10 years with an option to extend at the agreement of the 
parties. Whilst the Trust will not be in existence when the JMA is entered in to, it is 
proposed that the services envisaged to be undertaken and delivered by the Trust are 
specified for information purposes at this stage. Upon the formation of the Trust it is 
proposed that the parties enter in to a Deed of Variation to encompass the roles and 
obligations to be undertaken by the Trust.  
 
This would not only facilitate the long-term relationship between HCC and FBC through the 
management and development of local museums (and arts), but it would also strengthen 
the local voice within the Trust. It is proposed that Joint Management Committees (“JMC 
meetings”) could be held 2-4 times per annum consisting of HCC and FBC members, other 
community representatives as now, and, in due course, with Trust officers in attendance. It 
is proposed that the HCC Trust Client Officer would monitor this relationship as part of on-
going monitoring arrangements, but would not ordinarily attend regular JMC meetings. At 
least 2 JMC meetings would be required per annum for ordinary business (budget setting 
and performance monitoring); an additional 1-2 meetings per annum could focus on 
strategic visioning. 
 

It is also proposed that HCC s management and grant agreement with the Trust will 

incorporate a requirement that the Trust sets up the following: 

Page 25



 
a) Annual Trust Advisory Group: Advisory meetings between the Trust, Members and Core 
Partners to report on performance and receive advice on the forward programme. Each 
Core Partner would be invited to send a nominated Elected Member representative to 
attend, which would ordinarily be the Chair/ Vice Chair of the JMC 
 
b) Trust Community Liaison Group: Advisory meetings between the Trust and 
representatives from the wider community nominated by Members and Core Partners 
 
 
Property and Collections 
HCC owned properties will be leased for a minimum of 25 years at any time to 
support external funding initiatives that require evidence of long-term commitment.  
 
However, it is recognised that Fareham Borough Council are unlikely to be in a position to 
grant such tenure for Westbury Manor Museum, and it is proposed that a minimum 3 year 
licence to operate is provided, tied into the 3 year funding agreement.  
 
Under the terms of the lease, HCC will continue to provide repairs and maintenance 
responsibilities under the corporate assessment system for managing non-schools estate. It 
is also proposed that HCC will directly manage expenditure on utility costs to an agreed 
level of budget. These costs are currently shown in italics in the main budget (Appendix 2). 
The amount identified for repairs and maintenance is an average of the actual costs over 
the past 3 years. However, due to annual fluctuations in property and maintenance costs, 
some years this will be more as works need to be carried out and in other years the burden 
will be lighter.  HCC will pick up any such overspend in years when more work needs to be 
done. 
 
A Collection Loan Agreement will be put in place from the formation date of the Trust for a 
duration of not less than 25 years that sets out the Trust’s obli
[...]
,480 Income is the net value after VAT, where VAT applies

Total Income 8,240 16,480 16,480

Net 5,240 10,480 10,480 This is the profit income from the Trading Account.

External Investment 2014/15 

Targets/ Secured: Cash

Awarded 2013/14

£

Notes / commentary

Confirmed Grants/ 

Sponsorship

Stronger and Bolder Together, Strategic 

Renaissance Funding from Arts Council 

England

Yes 15,886 Service-wide, amount stated is the local benefit  

Grants/ Sponsorship Applied 

For

HLF Catalyst Fundraising Yes tbc Service-wide, amount stated is the local benefit  

Total 0 15,886

External Investment 2014/15 

Targets/ Secured: Cash

Number of Hours Cash 

Value

Westbury Manor Volunteers tbc tbc

Hampshire Solent Cultural 

Trust Board

tbc tbc

Volunteers in collections, 

exhibitions, community 

engagement and learning

tbc tbc

In kind business support tbc tbc

Total 0 0

Central Support – financial 

equivalent estimates
£

Employees 6,200

Premises (maintenance of grounds) 5,000

Commercial rent value of Museum 40,000

Central costs 7,800

59,000

HSCT (Westbury Manor) Business Support (Admin) 5,005

Finance 74,000

HR 68,000

IT 250,000  

Legal 55,000

Architectural Consultancy
Up to 

£75,000

Marketing Consultancy 25,500

Risk and Safety 30,000

502,500

HCC (entire service excluding 

property services)

Total Hampshire County Council

*It is anticipated that the Trust will establish a Trading Arm, and in due course both Trading Income (retail, catering and 

FBC (Westbury Manor)

Total Fareham Borough Council

P
age 48



.

P
age 49



P
age 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Westbury Manor Museum - Curator's Report
	Curator's report - Appendix 1 Risk Register

	5 Westbury Manor Museum Joint Management Committee -  Budget 2013/14 -  Update
	6 Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust  - Update
	Westbury Manor Museum Venue Plan 201-15 (Appendix 1)V2
	Copy of Westbury Manor Museum Budget (Appendix 2)




Minutes of the meeting


  

 

FAREHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL / HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 
 

Minutes of the 
Fareham Museum Joint Management 

Committee 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 

Minutes of a meeting held on Tuesday, 4 February 2014  
in the Westbury Manor Museum, Fareham 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor Connie Hockley (Fareham) 
(Chairman) 

County Councillor George Ringrow (Hampshire County Council) 
(Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Councillors: County Councillor P K Latham (Hampshire County Council) 
 

Other 
Representatives 

Mrs B Clapperton,  MBE, (Friends of Fareham Museum) 
Mrs Anne Baxandall (Friends of Fareham Museum) and 
Brenda Clapperton MBE (Friends of Fareham Museum) 
 

 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor B Bayford. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Fareham Museum Joint 
Management Committee on 8 October 2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 
In response to an enquiry relating to Minute 7 – Westbury Manor Museum Opening 
Hours – it was confirmed that an answerphone machine providing details of the 
opening hours had now been installed. 



Fareham Museum Joint 
Management Committee 

- 2 - 4 February 2014 

 

 

 
3. REVIEW OF DEED OF VARIATION FOR WESTBURY MANOR MUSEUM  

 
The Head of Leisure and Community (Fareham Borough Council) provided a verbal 
update. Members were reminded that the Joint Management Agreement between 
Fareham Borough Council and Hampshire County Council for the building to be 
used for the provision of a museum had expired in November 2012.  It was reported 
that a Deed of Variation had now been agreed to maintain the existing Westbury 
Manor Museum leasing and funding arrangements (between the County Council 
and Fareham Borough Council) for a future period.    Reference was made to a 
report to Fareham Borough Council’s Executive in March 2014 which provided in 
more detail the proposed arrangements and implications for the provision and 
management of the museum service at Westbury Manor Museum under the newly 
formed Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust.  
 
RESOLVED that the above information be noted.  
IT WAS PROPOSED AND AGREED BY THE JOINT COMMITTEE THAT ITEM 6 
ON THE AGENDA - HAMPSHIRE SOLENT CULTURAL TRUST - UPDATE, BE 
CONSIDERED NEXT 
 
 

4. HAMPSHIRE SOLENT CULTURAL TRUST  - UPDATE  
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting John Tickle, Assistant Director of Culture 
and Heritage and Dr Janet Owen who, it was reported, had been seconded as 
interim Executive Officer of the Trust.  It was stated that officers were attending a 
number of local authority Joint Management Committee meetings in order to hear 
members’ views and answer any questions raised regarding proposals for 
Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust  
 
It was noted that currently the development of the Trust was at the implementation 
stage. It was anticipated that the transfer of services and staff and loan of property 
and collections would take place between May and October 2014. Work is being 
undertaken on the establishment of a Board of Trustees, the preparation of legal 
agreements and other associated work, including consultation with partner borough 
councils. It was anticipated that the Trust would be firmly established by January 
2016.  
 
Members of the Joint Committee were specifically requested to consider the 
proposal to enter into a three year funding agreement at the current level of 
£71,7000 per annum .  The proposal includes a minimum of 18 months’ notice of 
any intention to terminate funding or reduce it significantly. Under the proposals 
Fareham Borough Council would become a Core Partner of the Trust and have the 
opportunity to send a nominated Elected member  (ordinarily the JMC Chair or 
Vice-Chair) to advisory meetings with Trust members. 
 
The Joint Committee was informed that the proposed arrangements as presented 
for the transfer of the museum service to the newly formed charitable trust have 
financial consequences for the Fareham Borough Council.  Consequently a counter 
proposal had been made that there be a 10% reduction in the current level of 
funding. This would result in an annual contribution of £64,530 from the Council to 
Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust.  It was stated that the 10% reduction in funding 



Fareham Museum Joint 
Management Committee 

- 3 - 4 February 2014 

 

 

could be accommodated by reducing the museum’s opening hours by 7 hours per 
week. 
 
During the course of discussion the Chairman expressed the view that a long term 
vision for the integration of cultural facilities in the Borough, namely Ferneham Hall, 
Ashcroft Arts Centre and Westbury Manor Museum into one cultural hub would be 
welcomed  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(a) That the proposed arrangements for the transfer of the management of 

Westbury Manor Museum to the Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust be 
approved; 
 

(b) That the proposal for Fareham Borough Council to enter into a 3 year 
funding agreement at a reduced level of funding, (to be achieved by 
reducing the museum opening hours by 7 hours per week), was approved; 

(c) That Fareham Borough Council agree to enter into a 3 year lease 
arrangement with Hampshire County Council for Westbury Manor to be used 
for the provision of a museum; and 
 

(d) That under the terms of the lease on Westbury Manor Museum Hampshire 
County Council will continue to undertake repairs and maintenance 
responsibilities. 

 
5. WESTBURY MANOR MUSEUM - CURATOR'S REPORT  

 
The Joint Management Committee considered a report by the South East Area 
Curator, Tom de Wit, concerning activities at or relating to Westbury manor 
Museum during the period 9 October 2013 to 4 February 2014. 
 
It was reported that the Museum Volunteer Team had, in connection with the “Meet 
the Victorians” exhibition launched on 26 October 2013, undertaken to  research 
the Kelsall family of Westbury Manor Museum.  As a result, Mr John Gregory a 
representative of the Volunteer Team has been invited to give a talk on the Kelsall 
family in the Civic Centre during 2014 as part of the mayor’s programme of events.  
The exhibition itself involved close working with the town centre management team 
and received good media coverage. 
 
Members were informed of the project to install new gallery lighting, received 
information about visitor figures and details about the exhibitions and related events 
undertaken over the last few months.  Reference was made in particular to section 
3 of the report confirming that the Museum had been awarded “Full Accreditation.” 
It was noted that an additional benefit of being an “Accredited Museum” includes 
access to a greater range of funding opportunities. 
 
As well as formal educational provision, a programme of activities aimed at a wider 
audience in the community was offered over the period October to December 2013.  
Events included an Older Person’s Day (a drop-in reminiscence workshop) and a 
“Torchlight” opening, a project which involved partnership working with the Youth 
Theatre Group.  
 



Fareham Museum Joint 
Management Committee 

- 4 - 4 February 2014 

 

 

The joint Committee was provided with a summary of current marketing and 
publicity activity with specific reference to online marketing.  It was reported that 
events at Westbury Manor Museum were promoted on a monthly basis via the 
Hampshire County Council cultural e-newsletter, “Showcase”. which currently has 
over 30,000 subscribers. In addition the monthly e-newsletter “Museums Monthly” 
is sent to nearly 12,000 subscribers who have requested museums specific 
information.  Overall online marketing was considered to be very successful as a 
direct and immediate form of communication.   
 
With regard to Risk Management, it was noted that the Joint Management 
Committee auditors, BDO are satisfied that risks are assessed and considered by 
the Joint Committee.  Members’ attention was drawn to the Risk Register attached 
to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(a) the Curator be thanked for the detailed information provided in his report; and 

 
(b) it be noted that the Committee has considered and noted the Risk Register 

attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

6. WESTBURY MANOR MUSEUM JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE -  BUDGET 
2013/14 -  UPDATE  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report presented by Tim Kelly (Strategic 
Manager Visitor Services) on the budget for 2013/14.  
 
RESOLVED that the budget for 2013/14 be noted and agreed. 
 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the next meeting of Fareham Museum Joint Management 
Committee will take place on Monday 9 June 2014 commencing at 10.00am in 
Westbury Manor Museum. 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am 
and ended at 10.55 am). 

 
 


